
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Audit and Governance Committee 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held at The 
Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 25 January 

2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th November 2022 

 
 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
   

6.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 11 - 38) 
 
7.  Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22 (Pages 39 - 

164) 
 
8.  Internal Audit Update (Pages 165 - 168) 
 
9.  External Audit Progress report (Grant Thornton)  

Verbal update   
10.  Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 (Pages 169 - 230) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



11.  External Audit Progress report (EY)  
Verbal Update  
  

12.  Budget setting update  
Verbal Update  
 

 
13.  Work programme (Pages 231 - 234) 

 
 
14.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
  
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
   
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
  
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
  
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to 
them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
15.  Exempt Appendices to Internal Audit Update report  

 
 
16.  Internal audit reports - Paper 1  

 
 
17.  Internal audit reports - Paper 2  

 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
17 January 2023 
 
 
Audit and Governance Committee Members: 

Page 2



Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 
 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Jamal Alwahabi Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jake Roberts Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Alan Chantler  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 

Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 Councillor Mark Hughes  

Also 
Present: 
 

Ciaran McLaughlin, GT 
Janet Dawson, EY 
 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jake Roberts 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Audra Statham, Assistant Director - Finance (Accountancy) 
Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Jo Bonham, Risk and Interna
[...]
month and an audit plan would be brought to the next 
meeting. The Pensions audit was almost complete and the value for money audit was 
underway and was due to be completed in November.  

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee - 16 November 2022 
 

  
The Chair thanked Ciaran for the update and explained there would be a meeting in 
January with internal audit. 
  
RESOLVED: That the committee noted the verbal update from Grant Thornton. 
  
 

93. External Audit Progress report - EY  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Janet from Ernst and Young (EY) presented the verbal 
External Audit progress update and explained that they had hoped to close the audit 
but were still awaiting information for a few audit areas. There were several areas 
that were not yet complete such as the group procedures NCC, Covid Grant Income 
and the Valuation of OAS.  
  
The Assistant Director of Finance (Accountancy) added that there were a few 
subsidiary organisations such as the Children’s Trust that the Council worked with 
that were also required to provide information, and WNC always responded in a 
timely manner. With the valuations there were a lot of queries and interaction with 
valuers, but the teams were working above and beyond to complete.  
  
The Chair was pleased to hear the valuation of OAS had been done and thanked EY 
for the update and hoped to sign off the accounts by January. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the External 
Audit progress update. 
  
 

94. Update on Budget setting  
 
The Executive Director of Finance provided a brief update on budget setting and 
explained that the budget setting process had been started earlier this year, and a 
star chamber process had taken place looking at the saving efficiencies of the 
various service areas. With the cost-of-living crisis and economic uncertainty, it was 
important to start the budget in advance, and the autumn statement would be 
released shortly which would give a greater indicati
[...]
the meeting with herself and the Head of Audit and Risk Management for 
the open discussion to help inform the audit team and keep the committee relevant 
and deepen understanding with how the council mitigates and manages risk. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance committee: 

• Considered the Strategic Risk Register (Update summary provided at 
Appendix 1) 

• Discussed the effectiveness of the current risk management process and 
potential process changes. 

  
  
 

96. Work Programme  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Executive Director Finance explained that for information 
the meeting with internal audit would be added for the 4 January 2023 on the work 
programme. 
  
The Chair thanked the team for their hard work and closed the meeting 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 25th JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO  Catherine Whitehead 16th January 2023 
Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer)  

Martin Henry 17th January 2023 

Other Director/SME Sarah Reed 
 

Emailed 17th January 2023 

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

TBC Emailed 17th January 2023 

 
List of Appendices 

 
 Appendix A: Cabinet Report 
 Appendix B: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy  
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview to the Audit and Governance Committee of the Council’s 
application of RIPA, the role and responsibilities of the Committee and others in the 
management of RIPA and of training undertaken and scheduled following the last 
inspection. 

 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 

Report Author Sarah Hall, Deputy Director of Law and Governance 
(Sarah.Hall@westnorthants.gov.uk) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) governs how public bodies use 
surveillance methods. The Council may use covert surveillance for the purpose of 
preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder.  

 
2.2 In May 2022 the Council underwent an inspection from the IPCO (Investigatory Powers 

Commissioners Office).  The results of that inspection were reported to Cabinet (Appendix 
A) and Cabinet designated the Audit and Governance Committee as the responsible 
statutory committee to oversee the operation of RIPA policies.  

 
2.3 This report sets out a summary of RIPA and provides details of the key roles and 

responsibilities involved in the oversight of RIPA including: 
• Audit and Governance Committee; 
• Senior Responsible Officer; and 
• Authorising Officers 

together with details of training undertaken and proposed.  
 

3 Recommendations 
 
3.1  It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

a) Endorse the roles and responsibilities of the various Officers and of the 
Committee. 

b) Endorse the training scheduled and undertaken. 
c) Approves receiving an annual report to ensure appropriate oversight of the 

Council’s use of the RIPA provisions.   
 
4.   Reason for Recommendations  
 
4.1       Reasons for Recommendations: 

• To ensure that Committee Members have a good understanding of the various roles 
and responsibilities that are required to facilitate effective oversight of the RIPA 
regime in order to ensure that any covert surveillance is carried out in compliance 
with the Council’s RIPA policy and the law.  

• As part of the Committee’s oversight of the Council’s use of RIPA to monitor and 
ensure that appropriate and regular training is undertaken and that Officers are 
updated on any changes to the law.  

• To ensure that the Committee receives an annual report to facilitate effective 
oversight of the Council’s use of RIPA. 

 
5.   Report Background 
 

Page 12



 
 

Summary of RIPA Provisions 
 
2.4 The origin of RIPA lies in the Hum
[...]
veillance must be authorised by a magistrate. 

 
2.13 The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 amended S.28 of RIPA and brought in the 

requirement for a magistrate to approve a RIPA authorisation when the crime threshold 
was met (criminal offences which attract a maximum custodial sentence of six months or 
more or criminal offences relating to the underage sale of alcohol or tobacco.). 

 
2.14 The Investigatory Powers Act 2016 provided powers to local authorities to access 

communications data to carry out their statutory functions as a Competent Authority 
under the Data Protection Act 2018. 

 
Roles and Responsibilities 
 
2.15 The Council’s Senior Information Responsible Officer (SIRO) is the Director of Law and  

Governance. The SIRO is responsible for the implementing of the RIPA policy and for 
ensuring that relevant staff are adequately trained.  Relevant staff includes Executive 
Directors (Authorising Officers) and also employees of the Council who may use 
surveillance.  

 
2.16 The Council’s Executive Directors are designated Authorising Officers. These Officers 

review the applications that are completed by operational officers who are requesting 
authorisation to undertake covert surveillance.  

 
2.17 The Magistrates Court are responsible for considering the applications approved by the 

Authorising Officers and determining the request to undertake surveillance.  
 
2.18 The Council's Audit and Governance Committee have the following responsibilities: 

• Consider and approve relevant changes to policy and ne policies; 
• Receive reports on training; and 
• Receive inspection reports. 

 
RIPA Activity in 2022 
 
2.19 During 2022 no covert surveillance regulated by RIPA was undertake by Council Officers 

in the investigation of offences. A survey was circulated to all Officers involved in 
Page 14



 
 

undertaking investigations and a nil response was returned indicating that there had been 
no use of the RIPA provisions.  
 

2.20 The Coun
[...]
ouncil, The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE, 
or via email to:  

legalservices@westnorthants.gov.uk 

If the complainant is still unhappy following the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer response, they must be advised to write to: 

The Investigatory Powers Tribunal, PO Box 33220, London, SW1H 9ZQ. 

Tel.: 0207 035 3711 

Page 37

mailto:legalservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Page 38



 
 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West MO  Catherine Whitehead  11th January 2023 
West S151  Martin Henry  16th December 2022 

 
 

List of Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Final Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

Appendix A – ACCESS Annual Report 

Appendix 2 – Grant Thornton’s ISA260 Audit Results Report 2021-22 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the Final Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of the Pension Fund 
for the 2021-22 financial year. 

1.2 View the findings of the external audit documented in the ISA260. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report covers the contents of the final Annual Report and key highlights from the 
Statement of Accounts. The Fund’s assets have risen to £3,367.7m, following strong 
financial growth during the year with a net increase of £264.3m, mainly due to the 
outperformance of pooled investments. Contributions, Benefits, Management 
Expenses and Investment income have also increased since last year. 

2.2 The report covers the findings of the external audit for the Northamptonshire 
Pension 2021-22.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Committee is asked to:  

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts and notes the Annual Report of the Pension 
Fund for the 2021-22 financial year. 

Report Title 
 

Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

Report Author Ben Barlow, Ben.Barlow@Westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ben.Barlow@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

b) Recommend the findings of external audit documented in the ISA260 are acted 
upon. 

4. Reason for Recommendations 

4.1 To accord with legislation or the policy of the Council. 

 

5. Report Background 

5.1 The Pension Fund’s Statement of Accounts (SOA) form part of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. These are audited by the Council’s external auditor Grant 
Thornton (GT). The auditor confirms whether, in their opinion, the SOA reflect a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the authority (and the Fund within it) for the 
financial year 1st April to 31st March and that the SOA is free from material mis-
statement.  

5.2 The accounts are based on transactions accounted for within the Fund’s financial 
ledger, information received from Investment Managers and the Fund’s Custodian 
Northern Trust, and assumptions and estimations utilising the professional 
judgement of officers and Fund professional advisers in order to give a true and fair 
statement of the Fund’s financial position. 

5.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has issued the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021-22 (the 
Code), which governs the preparation of the financial statements for Local 
Government Pension Scheme funds. A CIPFA template is used each year to ensure 
that the reporting meets the requirements of the Code and is compliant with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

5.4 The publication of the Accounts is an essential feature of public accountability and 
stewardship as it provides information on how the Fund has used the members’ 
funds for which it is responsible.  

5.5 The structure and content of the Annual Report is governed by guidance issued by 
the CIPFA in compliance with Regulation 57 of The Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended). 

6. Content, Responsibilities and Timeline 

6.1 The Annual Report and Statement of Accounts contents are set out ove
[...]
not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one 
another’s acts or omissions. 

P
age 164



 
 

 
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO  Cath Whitehead 17th January 2023 
West S151  Martin Henry 13th January 2023 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit progress report 2022-23 – EXEMPT  
Appendix 2 – Audit action tracker - EXEMPT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on work delivered by the Internal Audit team 

up to 31 December 2022. 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Internal Audit service provides assurance that organisational controls are effective and 
adequately mitigating risk.  We also provide counter fraud services, supporting the Council in 
preventing and investigating fraudulent activity. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee receive and endorse this progress update. 

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit update 
 

Report Author Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Jen.morris@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 165

Agenda Item 8



 
 
4. Reason for Recommendations  
  
4.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for: 

• Providing independent assurance as to the Council’s governance, risk management framework 
and associated control environment; 

• Providing independent scrutiny of the Council’s financial and non-financial performance and 
oversee the Council’s financial reporting process 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 We provide the Audit and Governance Committee with regular updates.   
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
Internal audit and grant certification 

 
6.1 A detailed progress report for audit activity and grant certifications is attached at Appendix 1 

and summarised below. 
 

Audit stage  
Not started 2 
Planning stage 3 
Fieldwork in progress 5 
Draft report  6 
Completed 17 
[...]
vide an update on the Annual Governance Statement 2021-

22. 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a review of our activities to ensure the Council is 
carrying out its functions effectively and is produced in line with the governance framework 
detailed in the CIPFA Delivering Good Governance Framework.  The Council’s Code of 
Corporate Governance (WNC Code of Governance) details the policies, procedures, behaviours 
and values by which the Council is controlled and governed.  The AGS is attached as Appendix 
1, and the CIPFA Framework as Appendix 2.   

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 
 

Report Author Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Jen.morris@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 10

https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s2478/Approval%20of%20West%20Northamptonshires%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf


 
 
4. Reason for Recommendations  
  
4.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for: 

• Providing independent assurance as to the Council’s governance, risk management framework 
and associated control environment; 

• Providing independent scrutiny of the Council’s financial and non-financial performance and 
oversee the Council’s financial reporting process 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The AGS has been produced by the Internal Audit service, with the initial review being 

completed by the Local Government Shared Service audit team.  The AGS is reviewed and 
signed by the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council and forms part of the statutory 
accounts which are reviewed by the Council’s external auditors.   

 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 The governance of the Council is set out in the Code of Corporate Governance and is in line with 

the following principles: 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitme

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 25 January 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 
Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 
Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
 
Substitute Members: 
 Councillor Hughes (for Councillor Roberts) 
 
 
Also Present: 
 Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for HR & Corporate Services 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
 
Officers: 
 Martin Henry, Executive Director Finance 
Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk 
Jo Bonham, Governance and Risk Manager 
Fiona Coates, Pension Services Financial Manager 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton (GT) 
Cath Whitehead, Director of Legal & Democratic 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Director of Law and Governance 
Chris Wales, Chief Information Officer 
Mark Rutter, Ernst & Young (EY) - Remote 
 
 

97. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
  
 

98. Minutes  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 25 January 2023 
 

With reference to the Internal Audit Update, the Chair noted that the Chief Internal 
Auditor would refer any issues back to Committee where it was deemed necessary. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 16th November 
2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

99. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair had recently attended a two day course on effective Audit Committees and 
would be happy to discuss the content with members should they so wish. 
 

100. Urgent Business  
 
None advised 
 

101. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Director of Law and Governance presented the report on the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). It was mandatory for a local 
authority to have a RIPA policy in place. 
A local authority could only make use of Directed Surveillance and could only do so 
where the offence being investigated carried a custodial sentence of six month. 
Approval must also be obtained from the magistrate’s court.  
During 2022, no covert surveillance regulated by RIPA had been undertaken by 
Council Officers. 
The Council underwent an inspection in May 2022 from the IPCO (Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office). The findings were positive with minor amendments 
suggested to the policy. Inspections take place every three years. 
  
A total of 74 officers had received RIPA Refresher training, with a further 16 officers 
scheduled to attend training.  
  
At the request of the Chair, it was agreed that a brief update be provided to each 
meeting of the Committee advising whether any action had been taken under the 
RIPA regulations.  
  
In response to a question, the Deputy Director of Law and Governance advised that 
surveillance would likely be used in scenarios such as fly tipping or anti-social 
behaviour. 
  
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Audit and Governance Committee: 
  
a) Endorsed the roles and responsibilities of the various Officers and of the  
Committee. 



Audit and Governance Committee - 25 January 2023 
 

b) Endorsed the training scheduled and undertaken. 
c) Approved receiving an annual report to ensure appropriate oversight of the  
Council’s use of the RIPA provisions. 
d) Agreed to receive a brief update at each committee meeting detailing whether any 
action had been taken under the RIPA regulations. 
 

102. Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22  
 
Martin Henry, the Executive Director of Finance presented the Final Annual Report 
and Statement of Accounts of the Pension Fund for the 2021-22 financial year, which 
had already been considered by external audit and the Pensions Committee.  
  
Ciaran McLaughlin of Grant Thornton outlined the report which was positive with very 
few issues raised. The Pensions team had provided good support during the audit 
process. The Pension Fund’s opinion could not be finalised until the Council’s audit 
had been concluded. Assurance letters would be issued to the appropriate parties. 
  
Councillor Danielle Stone declared an interest as the recipient of the pension fund, 
being a former employee of Northants County Council. 
  
In response to questions it was noted that the triennial actuarial review of the pension 
fund had commenced in April 2022 and the report would be submitted to the 
Pensions Committee. One joint pensions team covered both the Northamptonshire 
and Cambridgeshire schemes, which operated very well. 
It was noted that investments often ran until 31st March and that it could then take up 
to six months for updated information be provided. 
Councillors were reminded to submit their declarations of interest in a timely manner 
when requested in order that delays to the Statement of Accounts can be mitigated. 
  
In response to questions it was noted that the increase in the fund’s assets had been 
due to a number of investments performing better than expected. 
  
Following questions regarding the ethical nature of investments, the Pension 
Services Financial Manager undertook to re-circulate the Pension Fund Responsible 
Investment Policy. 
  
The recommendations contained within the report were put to the Committee and it 
was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit and Governance Committee: 
a) Approved the Statement of Accounts and notes the Annual Report of the Pension  
Fund for the 2021-22 financial year. 
b) Recommended the findings of external audit documented in the ISA260 are acted  
upon. 
 

103. Internal Audit Update  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 25 January 2023 
 

Consideration was given to the report regarding the Internal Audit Update. Martin 
Henry, the Executive Director Finance advised the Committee that the report was a 
public document but the appendices were confidential in nature. 
  
Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk updated the Committee on work delivered by the 
Internal Audit team. Good progress had been made on planned audits.  
  
With regards to the Section 106 audit, the intention was for Internal Audit to be seen 
as a ’trusted friend’. The service was undergoing a period of transition and it was 
considered that the production of an interim report with recommended areas of 
improvements would be more beneficial. The Internal Audit team would continue to 
work closely with service managers. The Chair agreed that such an approach was 
more proactive and appropriate to improve service areas. 
  
The Executive Director Finance advised that such interim reports were more advisory 
in nature and therefore would be internal documents only. 
  
Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk advised that a discussion was ongoing in the 
audit sector as a whole regarding the best way to improve services. It was now 
considered that the most effective way to ensure good practices was for audit to be 
involved in the design of a service area, rather than involvement only at the end of 
the process.  
  
The majority of legacy council audits had now been closed off. With regards to the 
audit actions on pages 166-7 of the report, the most concerning matter was where 
‘no management response’ had been received in relation to overdue actions. Four of 
the six outstanding issues were within the same area and meetings had been held to 
progress matters.  
The committee queried whether there were mitigating factors leading to the delays. 
The Head of Audit and Risk advised that in one of the cases, the issues had arisen 
from the implementation of a new system. 
The Chair queried whether the committee should raise the issue of outstanding 
matters with the Chief Executive. It was agreed that such action was not appropriate 
at the moment. 
  
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit and Governance Committee receive and endorse the progress update. 
  
 

104. External Audit Progress report (Grant Thornton)  
 
Ciaran McLaughlin of Grant Thornton updated the Committee on the progress of the 
external audit.  
A draft annual report had been issued and was awaiting comments. No significant 
weaknesses had been identified. 
  
The Chair thanked Officers involved in the audit. 



Audit and Governance Committee - 25 January 2023 
 

  
In response to a question regarding Sixfields, the external auditor advised that the 
outcome of the Judicial Review was still awaited. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Committee noted the verbal update 
  
 

105. External Audit Progress report (EY)  
 
Mark Rutter of EY updated the Committee on the progress of the external audits of 
the former county and borough councils.  
With regards to the former county council, information was being awaited regarding 
Covid grants. It was noted that CIPFA had updated their guidance relating to 
Infrastructure Assets Appreciation 
  
With regards to the former borough council, the audit testing had been completed 
and a list of adjustments and disclosures issued. It was hoped that the audit would be 
closed by the end of February. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the verbal update 
  
 

106. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  
 
Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk presented the Annual Governance Statement 
2021-22 which formed part of the statutory accounts process. 
  
The Chair advised that from next year onwards, the Chief Executive and Leader of 
the Council will attend the Committee to present and endorse the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
  
Head of Audit and Risk advised that a Governance Strategy Group had been 
established to further develop the Council’s wider governance assurance framework. 
The action plan at Annex A to the report was to be reviewed. The Committee agreed 
that the document should return to the next meeting of the committee so as not to 
delay the Statement of Accounts for 2021-22. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That: 
a)        the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement. 
b)        Annex A is reviewed and submitted to the next meeting of the committee for 
consideration and approval. 
 

107. Budget setting update  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 25 January 2023 
 

Martin Henry, Executive Director Finance advised that numerous briefings had been 
held for councillors regarding the budget. Consultation on the budget would close on 
31st January 2023. 
Managers had been made aware of budget robustness and the need for savings, and 
a summary of the information would be submitted to Cabinet on 13th February and 
then onto Council on 22nd February. 
  
The Chair thanked Martin Henry for briefing all groups on the budgetary process, 
which was considered very beneficial for democracy. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the verbal update on budget setting. 
  
 

108. Work programme  
 
It was noted that the Annual Governance Statement Appendix A would be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting of the committee to be held on 1st March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme be noted 
  
 

109. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would likely be that exempt 
information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3 would 
be disclosed to them, and that in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
 

110. Exempt Appendices to Internal Audit Update report  
 
Item considered in private session. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


